

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,  
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

CITY OF CHICAGO

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

LEONARD SCHAITMAN

STEVEN I. FRANK

WENDY M. KEATS

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
I. The individual names and addresses contained in the Multiple Sales and Trace Databases are exempt from compelled disclosure under FOIA Exemption 7(C) .....	19
A. Release of individual names and addresses in the Multiple Sales and Trace Databases would substantially intrude upon legitimate privacy interests .....	20
1. The Multiple Sales Database .....	22
2. The Trace Database .....	25
B. Release of individual names and addresses contained in the Trace and Multiple Sales Databases would not meaningfully advance the public interest in evaluating ATF’s conduct .....	28
C. The privacy interests that would be invaded by release of the requested names and addresses substantially outweigh any public interest in disclosure that is relevant to the Exemption 7(C) balance .....	32
II. ATF’s withholding policies with respect to the Trace Database are appropriate under Exemption 7(A) .....	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. The government may establish the applicability of Exemption 7(A) by demonstrating that release of information within particular categories could reasonably be expected, as a general matter, to cause interference with law enforcement proceedings .....	35
B. In processing respondent’s request for information contained in the Trace Database, ATF sought to prevent disruption of ongoing law enforcement investigations while respecting FOIA’s open government objectives .....	37
C. ATF reasonably determined, and extensively explained its conclusion, that premature release of information in the Trace Database could be expected to cause interference with law enforcement investigations .....	40
D. The court of appeals offered no persuasive ground for rejecting ATF’s considered judgment that premature release of information in the Trace Database could reasonably be expected to cause interference with law enforcement proceedings .....	47
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997) .....	4, 28, 29
<i>Burge v. Eastburn</i> , 934 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , No. 1-00-3541, 2002 WL 31455180 (Ill. App. Ct. Nov. 4, 2002) .....	12
<i>Crooker v. BATF</i> , 789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	37, 48
<i>Curran v. Department of Justice</i> , 813 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	36
<i>FLRA v. United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 977 F.2d 545 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983) .....	2
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Halloran v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 874 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) .....	2, 37
<i>Landano v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 956 F.2d 422 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 868 (1992) .....	25
<i>Manna v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 975 (1995) .....	26, 36
<i>NAACP v. Acusport Corp.</i> , Nos. 99 CV 7037 (JBW) & 99 CV 3999 (JBW), 2002 WL 31234633 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2002) .....	7
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	3, 35, 36, 45
<i>National Ass'n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1078 (1990) .....	21
<i>Neely v. FBI</i> , 208 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Painting &amp; Drywall Work Pres. Fund, Inc. v. Department of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	3
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of P.R. v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>United States Dep't of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994) .....	4, 20, 21, 23, 28, 30, 32
<i>United States Dep't of Def. Dep't of Military Affairs v. FLRA</i> , 964 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	3
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 975 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....	27, 32
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	24
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981) .....	2
 Statutes and regulations:	
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552:	
5 U.S.C. 552(b) .....	2, 13
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6) .....	12, 13, 20
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7) .....	3, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
Freedom of Information Reform Act of 1986,	
Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1802, 100 Stat. 3207-48 .....	36
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat.	
1213 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(g) .....	24
18 U.S.C. 922(n) .....	24
18 U.S.C. 923 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 923(g) .....	5

## VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(1)(B)(iii) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(1)(D) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(3)(A) .....	5, 11, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(3)(B) .....	16, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(7) .....	5, 25
18 U.S.C. 926(a) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 3282 .....	9
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 .....	4
27 C.F.R.:	
Section 178.126 .....	5
Section 178.126a .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
148 Cong. Rec. H5352-03 (daily ed. July 24, 2002) .....	39
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, <i>2000 Crime Gun Trace Report</i> (visited Jan. 2, 2002) < <a href="http://www.atf.treas.gov/pub/fire-explo__pub/pdf/followingthegun_internet.pdf">http://www. atf.treas.gov/pub/fire-explo__pub/pdf/followingthegun_ internet.pdf</a> > .....	30
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, <i>Firearms and Explosives Publications</i> (visited Jan. 2, 2002) < <a href="http://www.atf.treas.gov/pub/index.htm#Firearms">http: //www.atf.treas.gov/pub/index.htm#Firearms</a> > .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 575, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002) .....	39
S. Rep. No. 221, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	36
